

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00566-JEB
	)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG	)	
ADMINISTRATION,	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT RANBAXY LABORATORIES LIMITED'S  
("RANBAXY") REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Strip Ranbaxy of Exclusivity Directly Contravene the Purposes of Hatch-Waxman. .... 3

II. Plaintiffs’ Request for Immediate Relief Would Deprive Ranbaxy of the Due Process Rights Accorded to it Under Hatch-Waxman. .... 6

III. This Matter Could Well Be Resolved Without Recourse to Judicial Intervention..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cobell v. Norton*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 1

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc. v. FDA*, 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 3

*In re Barr Lab., Inc.*, 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 3

*Mova Pharm. Corp.v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. v. Leavitt*, 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6

*Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA*, 439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 6

*Teva Pharm., USA, Inc. v. Leavitt*, 548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Teva Pharm., USA, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 3, 4, 5

**STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS**

21 U.S.C. § 355(h) ..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4) ..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(II)..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(C)..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I)(bb)(AA)..... 9

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 ("MMA")  
 Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2006 (Dec. 8, 2003) ..... 4

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 314.110 ..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(b)(3)..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.127 ..... 7
